

No. 15-997

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LAURIE A. BEBO,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR MARK CUBAN AS *AMICUS*  
*CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

---

STEPHEN A. BEST  
*Counsel of Record*  
BROWN RUDNICK LLP  
601 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 536-1700  
sbest@brownrudnick.com

ALEX LIPMAN  
JUSTIN S. WEDDLE  
ASHLEY L. BAYNHAM  
BROWN RUDNICK LLP  
Seven Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 209-4800

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION TURNED THE PRESUMPTION OF JURISDICTION INTO A PRESUMPTION OF NO JURISDICTION .....	5
II. THE BURDEN OF LITIGATING AN SEC ENFORCEMENT ACTION IS ENORMOUS .....	9
III. RAISING CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS IN AN ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING IS OFTEN FUTILE.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bebo v. SEC</i> , 799 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Charles L. Hill, Jr. v. SEC</i> , No. 15-12831 (11th Cir. Aug. 4, 2015).....	17
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	10
<i>Cuban v. SEC</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>on</i> <i>reconsideration in part</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	13
<i>Cuban v. SEC</i> , No. 1:09-cv-00996-RBW (D.D.C. May 28, 2009) . . .	13
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , No. 15 Civ. 357 (RMB), 2015 WL 4940057 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2015).....	16
<i>F.T.C. v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	8
<i>Free Enter. Fund v.</i> <i>Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	4, 6, 7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2015) . . . . .	16
<i>In re Raymond J. Lucia Cos., Inc.</i> , SEC Release No. 4190, 2015 WL 5172953 (Sept. 3, 2015) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Timbervest</i> , SEC Release No. 4197, 2015 WL 5472520 (Sept. 17, 2015) . . . . .	15
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2000) . . . . .	19
<i>Raymond J. Lucia Cos., Inc. v. SEC</i> , No. 15-1345 (D.D.C. Feb. 8, 2016) . . . . .	17
<i>SEC v. Cuban</i> , 620 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	11
<i>SEC v. Cuban</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 713, 727 (N.D. Tex. 2009) . . . . .	11
<i>SEC v. Cuban</i> , No. 3:08-cv-02050 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 14, 2009) . . . . .	11
<i>SEC v. Cuban</i> , No. 3:08-cv-02050 (N.D. Tex. June 6, 2012) . . . . .	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>SEC v. Cuban</i> , No. 3:08-cv-02050 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 15, 2013) . . . . .	12
<i>SEC v. Cuban</i> , No. 3:08-cv-02050 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2008) . . . . .	9-10, 11
<i>SEC v. Switzer</i> , 590 F. Supp. 756 (W.D. Okla. 1984) . . . . .	10
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) . . . . .	6
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , No. 15-2103 (2d Cir. Sept. 23, 2015) . . . . .	19
<i>Whitney Nat. Bank in Jefferson Parish v. Bank of New Orleans &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 379 U.S. 411 (1965) . . . . .	6

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

15 U.S.C. § 77u . . . . .	17
15 U.S.C. § 78v . . . . .	17
15 U.S.C. § 78y . . . . .	6
15 U.S.C. § 80a-40 . . . . .	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
15 U.S.C. § 80b-12 .....	17
Brian Mahoney, <i>SEC Could Bring More Insider Trading Cases In-House</i> , Law360, June 11, 2015.....	2
Daniel Wilson, <i>SEC Administrative Case Rules Likely Out Of Date, GC Says</i> , Law360, June 17, 2014 .....	16
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Appeals Process on the Slow Track</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 21, 2015.....	18
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Judge Declines to Submit Affidavit of No Bias</i> , Wall St. J., June 11, 2015.....	18
Jean Eaglesham, <i>SEC Wins with In-House Judges</i> , Wall St. J., May 6, 2015 .....	14
Linda C. Thomsen, <i>Opening Remarks to the Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association Regulatory Symposium on Insider Trading</i> , May 19, 2008.....	10
SEC Division of Enforcement, <i>Enforcement Manual</i> (2015) .....	15
